valued based on an income approach, the Finance Company is not a subsidiary of the Company

as at the date of the announcement, and will not become a subsidiary of the Company upon

3

completion of the Capital Increase, the valuation does not constitute a profit forecast under Rule

14.61 of the Listing Rules and Rules 14.60A and 14.62 of the Listing Rules.

The capital contribution will be payable in full by the Company to the Finance Company

in cash within 60 days upon obtaining the approval from the relevant government

authorities.

The Capital Increase Agreement shall take effect on the date of being signed and chopped by the

legal representatives or the authorized representatives of both parties.

Shareholding structure of the Finance Company prior to and immediately after the Capital

Increase

The following table is the summary of the changes of registered capital of the Finance Company

prior to and immediately after the completion of the Capital Increase:

Shareholders

Capital contribution/

Shareholding prior to the

completion of the Capital

Increase

Capital contribution/

Shareholding after the

completion of the Capital

Increase

 RMB % RMB %

CSAH 708,370,220 66.022 708,370,220 51.416

Company 271,204,340 25.277 576,003,010 41.808

Xiamen Airlines 33,946,360 3.164 33,946,360 2.464

Shantou Airlines 33,946,360 3.164 33,946,360 2.464

Zhuhai Airlines  16,973,180 1.582 16,973,180 1.232

Nanland 8,486,590 0.791 8,486,590 0.616

Total 1,072,927,050 100.00 1,377,725,720  100.00

As shown above, upon completion of the Capital Increase, the equity interests held by the

Company would increase from 25.277% to 41.808%.

II. REASONS AND BENEFITS OF THE CAPITAL INCREASE AGREEMENT

Since 2016, the full implementation of the macro prudential assessment (“MPA”) by the PBOC

has imposed more stringent requirements on the credit scale and capital adequacy ratio of the

Finance Company. Increasing its registered capital fosters the steady development of the Finance

Company on the premise of complying with the regulatory policies such as MPA. In addition, as

the operations and performance of the Finance Company are good and stable, the capital

contribution by the Company will reap certain investment income. The Capital Increase can